Worthing Excelsior Cycling Club

PRESIDENT - ROBERT DOWNHAM

Hill Climb Series — No 1 — Thursday 5" August 2021

Course GH/95
Promoter: Pete Logan

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Report

That was a disappointing start to the hill climbs series after a year’'s absence. Heavy rain beforehand may well have
deterred potential entrants and the course was quite flooded with lots of loose stones on the lower slopes. There was

an all time low entry with just three riders signing on.

Champion in both 2018 and 2019 John McGrath set about defending his title with his fifth ever quickest time on the
course. Kelvin Newman rode a very creditable time for what was his first ride on GH/95. Well done also to Rick Hughes

for a sporting effort. He certainly beat all those sitting at home.

1 1 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC 1:40.42
2 2 Kelvin Newman Worthing Excelsior CC 1:45.30
3 3 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC 2:08.45

Event Secretary
Pete Logan

Very Grateful Thanks Indeed To:

Timekeeper (start): Nathan Gale
Start Marshal:
Timekeeper (finish): Robert Downham

Results Service Mike O’Gorman



John McGrath

Kelvin Newman

Rick Hughes

Riders’ Palmares

2018 No 1
2019 No 2
2019 No 3
2018 No 3
2021 No 1
2018 No 2
2016 No 2
2013 No 1
2013 No 3
2012 No 2

2021 No 1

2016 No 1
2015 No 3
2015No 1
2016 No 2
2017 No 3
2018 No 1
2015 No 2
2019 No 3
2017 No 1
2018 No 3
2016 No 3
2017 No 2
2014 No 3
2019 No 2
2018 No 2
2014 No 2
2021 No 1
2014 No 1
2013 No 3
2013 No 2

1:37.41
1:37.77
1:38.00
1:40.00
1:40.42
1:41.00
1:46.54
1:47.16
1:51.77
1:54.76

1:45.30

1:51.00
1:51.30
1:53.60
1:53.83
1:54.21
1:54.32
1:55.60
1:56.40
1:56.64
1:57.00
1:58.13
1:58.17
1:59.07
2:02.29
2:02.50
2:06.33
2:08.45
2:09.20
2:13.36
2:22.32



