





PRESIDENT - ROBERT DOWNHAM

Hill Climb Series – No 1 – Thursday 5th August 2021 Course GH/95

Promoter: Pete Logan

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Report

That was a disappointing start to the hill climbs series after a year's absence. Heavy rain beforehand may well have deterred potential entrants and the course was quite flooded with lots of loose stones on the lower slopes. There was an all time low entry with just three riders signing on.

Champion in both 2018 and 2019 John McGrath set about defending his title with his fifth ever quickest time on the course. Kelvin Newman rode a very creditable time for what was his first ride on GH/95. Well done also to Rick Hughes for a sporting effort. He certainly beat all those sitting at home.

Overall Position	WECC Ranking	Name	Club	Actual Time (mins)
1	1	John McGrath	Worthing Excelsior CC	1:40.42
2	2	Kelvin Newman	Worthing Excelsior CC	1:45.30
3	3	Rick Hughes	Worthing Excelsior CC	2:08.45

Event Secretary

Pete Logan

Very Grateful Thanks Indeed To:

Timekeeper (start): Nathan Gale

Start Marshal:

Timekeeper (finish): Robert Downham Results Service Mike O'Gorman

Riders' Palmares

John McGrath	2018 No 1	1:37.41
	2019 No 2	1:37.77
	2019 No 3	1:38.00
	2018 No 3	1:40.00
	2021 No 1	1:40.42
	2018 No 2	1:41.00
	2016 No 2	1:46.54
	2013 No 1	1:47.16
	2013 No 3	1:51.77
	2012 No 2	1:54.76
Kelvin Newman	2021 No 1	1:45.30
Rick Hughes	2016 No 1	1:51.00
	2015 No 3	1:51.30
	2015 No 1	1:53.60
	2016 No 2	1:53.83
	2017 No 3	1:54.21
	2018 No 1	1:54.32
	2015 No 2	1:55.60
	2019 No 3	1:56.40
	2017 No 1	1:56.64
	2018 No 3	1:57.00
	2016 No 3	1:58.13
	2017 No 2	1:58.17
	2014 No 3	1:59.07
	2019 No 2	2:02.29
	2018 No 2	2:02.50
	2014 No 2	2:06.33
	2021 No 1	2:08.45
	2014 No 1	2:09.20
	2013 No 3	2:13.36
	2013 No 2	2:22.32